
Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—•••••—
JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v—

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CITIZENS UNITED FOR THE INDIVIDUAL
FREEDOM TO DEFINE MARRIAGE IN SUPPORT
OF NEITHER PARTY AND AFFIRMANCE**

D'ARCY WINSTON STRAUB
COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
6772 W. IDA DR. #327
LITTLETON CO, 80123
(303) 794-4109
DARCYSTRAUB@GMAIL.COM

MARCH 5, 2015

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT DEFINING MARRIAGE IMPLICATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	5
A. The Fourteenth Amendment Requires the Court to Apply the Establishment Clause	5
B. The Tripartite Test of <i>Lemon</i> Must Be Applied to Determine the Government’s Compliance with the Establishment Clause	6
1. The Effect Prong of <i>Lemon</i> Prevents the Government from Disapproving of Religion or Particular Religious Beliefs	6
2. The Entanglement Prong of <i>Lemon</i> Prevents the Government from Engaging in Activity that Creates Divisiveness	7
C. Respect for the Establishment Clause by the Government Prevents the Degradation of Religion	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE WORDS “MARRIAGE” AND “MARRY” ARE USED IN THE BIBLE AND THUS ARGUABLY SACRED TO PEOPLE OF FAITH	8
III. MARRIAGE NATURALLY EMERGED IN THE NATION AS A SINGLE RELIGIOUS AND GOVERNMENTAL INSTITUTION	10
IV. THE GOVERNMENT DEFINING MARRIAGE VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	11
A. The Government’s Involvement in the Same-Sex Marriage Dispute Fails the Effect Prong of <i>Lemon</i>	11
1. The Government Defining Marriage Has the Effect of Disapproving of a Particular Religious Belief.....	11
2. <i>Windsor</i> Has the Effect of Conveying a Message of Disapproval of a Particular Religious Belief.....	12
B. The Government’s Involvement in Defining Marriage Fails the Entanglement Prong Because the Activity Creates Divisiveness.....	14
C. Government Efforts to Define Marriage Will Favor Some Religions and Disfavor Others.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<p>V. THE TENSION BETWEEN THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AND THE PETITIONERS’ EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAIMS CAN BE RECONCILED</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. The Government Must Remain Neutral on Defining Marriage to Prevent the Destruction of Government and Degradation of Religion.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">B. State Governments Have Already Used the Term “Civil Union” to Regulate Both Same-Sex and Opposite-Sex Couples</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">C. All Couples Only Possess the Right to a Civil Union Under the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses.....</p> <p>VI. THE FREEDOM TO DEFINE MARRIAGE RESIDES WITH <i>THE PEOPLE</i></p> <p>CONCLUSION.....</p>	<p>16</p> <p>16</p> <p>17</p> <p>18</p> <p>19</p> <p>21</p>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 616 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	6
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	7
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	6, 7, 11, 13
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , Nos. 14-1341/ 3057/ 3464/ 5291/ 5297/ 5818 (6th Cir. Nov. 6, 2014)	19, 20
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	8, 15
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	7, 15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	passim
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	12, 13, 14
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	5
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I (Establishment Clause).....	passim
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV	i, 5
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause).....	16, 18
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 7 (Defense of Marriage Act)	12, 13
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 14-15-101 to -119 (2014)	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-15-104(1)(a) (2014)	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-15-112(4) (2014)	18
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit 15, §§ 1201-1207 (2014)	18
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit 15, § 1202 (2014)	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bible	passim
Farewell Address of George Washington.....	10
Freund, <i>Comment, Public Aid to Parochial Schools</i> , 82 HARV.L.REV. 1680, 1692 (1969)	7
